N1 - This is the total value of the long-service awards that were expected to be awarded to eligible
employees over the year, based on the data at the previous valuation date. Employees are usually
entitled to take this award in whole or in part as cash, with the remainder taken as leave. Therefore,
this figure should not be confused as being only the amount of cash paid out in respect of the award. It
represents the amount actually paid out in cash AND the portion that was either taken or “stored” as
leave.

If the actual amount of benefits vested is to be included instead in the above table, then the Actuarial
Loss / (Gain) must change to exactly offset the impact, such that the Closing Accrued Liability remains
unchanged. For example, if the actual amount of benefits vested was R100,000 lower than the estimate
(based on last year's data), then the Actuarial Loss / (Gain) would have to reduce by R100,000 to leave
the Closing Accrued Liability as is.

Umzimvubu Local Municipality
( Registration number EC 442)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

128

 Sensitivity Analysis on the Unfunded Accrued Liability

Assumption % Change Liability % Change

Central assumptions   2 443 000

General earnings inflation rate   +1% 2 443 000   +5%

   -1% 2 207 000   -5%

Discount rate   +1% 2 200 000   -5%

   -1% 2 453 000   +6%

Average retirement age   +2 years 2 405 000   +4%

   -2 years 2 198 000   -5%

Withdrawal rates   x2 1 837 000   -21%

   x0.5 2 643 000   +14%

   2021 2020

17. Employee benefits obligations (continue d)

Assumption Change Current

Service Cost

Interest

Cost

Total % Change

Central assumptions   347 000 149 000 496 000

General earnings inflation rate   +1% 374 000 159 000 530 000   +7%

   -1% 325 000 142 000 467 000   -6%

Discount rate   +1% 327 000 161 000 488 000   -2%

   -1% 369 000 137 000 506 000   +2%

Average retirement age   +2 years 355 000 156 000 511 000   +3%

   -2 years 333 000 143 000 476 000   -4%

Withdrawal rates   x2 248 000 115 000 363 000   -27%

   x0.5 417 000 174 000 591 000   +19%

18. Provisions

Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities: Landfill sites decommissining is estimated by means

of a valuation performed by a professional valuator to determine the future cost of dismantling the

landfill site. The cost is then reduced to take into account the time value of money at the weighted

average investing rate of the municipality.

Umzimvubu Local Municipality
( Registration number EC 442)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

129

An indication of the uncertainties about the amount or timing of those outflows. Where necessary to